RESOLUTION NO. 2001-72

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 2000-126 WITH OHIO BUSINESS MACHINES, INC. FOR A THREE (3) YEAR COST PER COPY PROGRAM THAT INCLUDES EQUIPMENT, LABOR, MAINTENANCE, AND ALL SUPPLIES EXCLUDING PAPER WITH TWO (2) ONE YEAR OPTIONS FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$459,211.35 (GENERAL FUND – BUILDING ADMINISTRATION BUDGET)

WHEREAS. the proposal of Ohio Business Machines, Inc. located at 1728 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 for a three (3) year cost per copy program that includes equipment, labor, maintenance, and all supplies excluding paper contract with two (2) one year options was received on December 11, 2000; and

WHEREAS, after negotiations a price not to exceed four hundred fifty-nine thousand two hundred eleven & 25/100 dollars (\$459,211,25) was agreed upon; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of Ohio Business Machines, Inc. as negotiated, to be the most advantageous to the Authority for the required copier services, price and all other factors considered, and therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal submitted by Ohio Business Machines, Inc. on December 11, 2000, as negotiated be and it is hereby accepted as the most advantageous for the Authority

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate and be consistent with the RFP and proposal of Ohio Business Machines dated December 11, 2000, as amended by negotiations.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the General Fund in an amount not to exceed four hundred fifty-nine thousand two hundred eleven & 25/100 dollars (\$459,211.25) based on the unit price schedule agreed to.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriation for the current and future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 2000-065; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted	:	May 2	2		2001
Attest:		all Cal	allow-		
С	ĘO, G ¢	neral Mana	ger/Secre	tary-Tre	asurer
		ſ		-	